

# MCB31268-Warranty Sheet-RO

## 47-0312684-D2-0G01

### ENGLISH TECHNICAL SUPPORT



Can't get started? Don't worry, we're here to help you! Nearly all the products that are returned to us as faulty are not faulty at all - they have just not been installed properly. If you experience any difficulty with this product, please first visit our website <http://support.madcatz.com>. The technical support area will provide you with all the information you need to get the most out of your product and should solve any problems you might have. If you do not have access to the Internet, or if the website cannot answer your question, please contact your local Mad Catz Technical Support Team. We aim to offer quick, comprehensive, and thorough technical support to all our users so, before you call, please make sure you have all the relevant information at hand.

**IMPORTANT! Before using this product read all accompanying information and your game system's instruction manual for safety, health, and other information.**

#### 2-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

Mad Catz warrants this product to be free from defects in materials and workmanship for the warranty period. This non-transferable, two- (2) year limited warranty is only to you, the first end-user purchaser. If a defect covered by this warranty occurs AND you provide proof of purchase, Mad Catz, at its option, will repair or replace the product at no charge.

The Mad Catz two- (2) year limited warranty is available to North American and European customers. Your sole and exclusive remedy is repair or replacement of your Mad Catz product. In no event shall Mad Catz liability exceed the original purchase price of the product. This warranty does not apply to: (a) normal wear and tear or abusive use; (b) industrial, professional or commercial use; (c) if the product has been tampered with or modified.

#### NORTH AMERICA AND EUROPE

To receive warranty service, you must:

Obtain a **Return Authorization Number** from Mad Catz Technical Support via **ONE** of the following methods:

- Submit a Ticket at <http://support.madcatz.com>
- Call the Mad Catz Tech Support Center nearest you:

**North America:** 1-800-659-2287 (USA) or 1-619-683-2815 (outside USA)  
**United Kingdom:** 08450 508418  
**Europe (outside UK):** +44(0) 1633 883110  
**France:** 01 82 88 01 80  
**Germany:** 089-2109481  
**Spain:** 93 181 63 94

Once you have your unique Return Authorization Number, do the following:

- Ship the product to Mad Catz at your expense for service.
- Enclose a copy of the original sales receipt showing a purchase date.
- Enclose a full return address with daytime and evening phone numbers.

#### Technical Support

Online Support: <http://support.madcatz.com>

**North American telephone:** available Monday through Friday (excluding holidays): 1-800-659-2287 (USA only) or 1-619-683-2815 (outside USA)

**United Kingdom telephone,** available Monday through Friday (excluding bank holidays): 08450 508418.  
**European telephone (outside UK),** available Monday through Friday (excluding bank holidays): +44(0) 1633 883110.



- Use this unit only as intended.
- To prevent fire or shock hazard, do not expose this unit to rain or moisture. Do not use within 30' of any water such as swim ools, bathtubs, or sinks.
- To avoid electrical shock, do not disassemble. Refer servicing to qualified personnel only.
- Never insert objects of any kind, other than authorized items, into the product as they may touch dangerous voltage points or short out parts that could result in fire or electrical shock.
- Stop using this unit immediately if you begin to feel tired or if you experience discomfort or pain in your hands and/or arms while operating the unit. If the condition persists, consult a doctor.
- Do not attempt to operate the unit in any way except with your hands. Do not bring the unit in contact with your head, face, or near the bones of any other part of your body.
- Avoid prolonged use of this unit. Take breaks every 30 minutes.
- Misuse of batteries within this unit may cause batteries to leak and/or explode and lead to personal injury.
- This product contains small parts that may cause choking if swallowed. Not intended for use by children under 3 years of age.

#### SEIZURES

Some individuals may have seizures or black outs triggered by the flashing lights on television or in video/PC games, even if they have never before had a seizure.

Anyone who has had a seizure, loss of awareness, or other symptom linked to an epileptic condition should consult a doctor before playing a video/PC game.

Parents should be aware when their children play video/PC games and observe them regularly. Stop playing and consult a doctor if you or your child have any of the following symptoms: Convulsions, Loss of awareness, Involuntary movements, Eye or muscle twitching, Altered vision, Disorientation.

When playing video/PC games:

- Sit or stand as far from the screen as possible.
- Play video games on the smallest available screen.
- Do not play if you are tired or need rest.
- Play in a well-lighted room.
- Take a 15-minute break every hour.

#### REPETITIVE MOTION INJURIES

Playing video/PC games (and the repetitive motion involved) can make your muscles, joints or skin hurt. Playing video/PC games in moderation can help avoid such damage. Also: Take a 10- to 15-minute break every hour, even if you don't think you need it. If your hands, wrists or arms begin to hurt or feel sore or tired, stop playing and rest them for several hours before playing again. If pain and soreness continues, stop playing and consult a doctor.

#### FCC & IC WARNING

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules and Industry Canada license-exempt RSS stan-dard (s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired

## Front

operation.  
Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

**FCC Radiation Exposure Statement:** This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment.  
This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or trans-mitter.

#### IC RF Exposure Statement:

The device meets the exemption from the routine evaluation limits in section 2.5 of RSS 102 and compliance with RSS-102 RF exposure, users can obtain Canadian information on RF exposure and compliance.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be so chosen that, the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that necessary for successful communication.

#### EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY:

As required, certain of these products have been tested and conform to the requirements of the European Union Directives 1999/5/EC, 2002/95/EC, 2002/96/EC, and 2004/108/EC. Authorized signatory of the manufacturer is Mad Catz, Inc., 7480 Mission Valley Road, Suite 101, San Diego, CA 92108.

#### CAUTION

**RISK OF EXPLOSION IF BATTERY IS REPLACED BY AN INCORRECT TYPE.**

**DISPOSE OF USED BATTERIES ACCORDING TO THE INSTRUCTIONS.**

©2014 Mad Catz, Inc. 7480 Mission Valley Road, Suite 101, San Diego, CA 92108 U.S.A. Mad Catz, Micro C.T.R.L.I. GameSmart, and the Mad Catz and GameSmart logos are trademarks or registered trademarks of Mad Catz Interactive, Inc., its subsidiaries and affiliates. The shape and design of this product is a trade dress of Mad Catz Interactive, Inc., its subsidiaries and affiliates. iPod, iPod touch, iPhone, iPad, iPad mini, and Mac are trademarks of Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and other countries. "Made for iPod," "Made for iPhone," and "Made for iPad" mean that an electronic accessory has been designed to connect specifically to iPod, iPhone, or iPad, respectively, and has been certified by the developer to meet Apple performance standards. Apple is not responsible for the operation of this device or its compliance with safety and regulatory standards. Please note that the use of this accessory with iPod, iPhone, or iPad may affect wireless performance. All other product names and images are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective owners. Made in China. All rights reserved. Product features, appearance and specifications may be subject to change without notice. Please retain this information for future reference.

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are owned by the Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Mad Catz, Inc. is under license. Other trademarks and trade names are those of their respective owners.

Mad Catz is a publicly traded company on the TSX/NYSE MKT, symbol MCZ.

Produkt No. 31268 06/2014

### FRANÇAIS SUPPORT TECHNIQUE

Je ne peux pas démarrer. Ne vous inquiétez pas, nous sommes là pour vous aider ! La plupart des produits qui nous sont retournés comme étant défectueux ne le sont pas du tout en réalité : ils n'ont tout simplement pas été installés correctement. Si vous rencontrez la moindre difficulté avec ce produit, merci de nous rendre tout d'abord sur notre site web <http://support.madcatz.com>. La section " Support Technique " vous fournira toute l'information dont vous avez besoin pour tirer le meilleur parti de votre produit, et devrait vous aider à résoudre tous les problèmes que vous pourriez éventuellement rencontrer.

**IMPORTANT !** Avant d'utiliser ce produit lire toutes les informations qui l'accompagne et le manuel d'utilisation de votre système de jeu pour la sécurité, la santé et d'autres informations.

#### GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE 2 ANS

Mad Catz garantit ce produit contre tout vice de matériau ou de fabrication pendant la période de garantie. Cette garantie limitée de deux (2) ans non transférable s'applique à vous uniquement en tant qu'acheteur ou premier utilisateur final. Si un vice couvert par cette garantie est décelé ET que vous fournissez une preuve d'achat, Mad Catz, à sa seule discrétion, réparera ou remplacera le produit gratuitement.

La garantie limitée par Mad Catz à deux (2) ans est à la disposition des clients Nord-Américains et Européens. Votre recours exclusif est la réparation ou le remplacement de votre produit Mad Catz. En aucun cas la responsabilité de Mad Catz ne pourra dépasser le prix d'achat d'origine du produit. Cette garantie ne s'applique pas à : (a) une usage normale ou un mauvais usage ; (b) une utilisation industrielle, professionnelle ou commerciale ; (c) un produit ayant fait l'objet de modifications.

#### AMÉRIQUE DU NORD ET EUROPE

Pour bénéficier de la garantie, vous devez :

Obtenir un numéro **d'autorisation de retour** auprès de l'assistance technique de Mad Catz par l'**UNE** des méthodes suivantes :

- Soumettre un ticket à <http://support.madcatz.com>
- Appeler le Centre Support technique de Mad Catz proche de chez vous :

**France :** 01 82 88 01 80  
**Amérique du Nord :** +1-800-659-2287 (États-Unis) ou +1-619-683-2815 (en dehors des États Unis)  
**Royaume-Uni :** 08450 508418  
**Europe (en dehors du Royaume-Uni) :** +44(0) 1633 883110  
**Allemagne :** 089-21094818  
**Espagne :** 93 181 63 94

Une fois que vous avez votre numéro unique **d'autorisation de retour**, procédez comme suit :

- Expédier le produit à Mad Catz à vos frais.
- Joindre une copie du ticket de caisse original montrant la date d'achat.
- Indiquer une adresse complète de retour avec numéros de téléphone où vous joindre dans la journée et en soirée.

#### Assistance Technique

Aide en ligne : <http://support.madcatz.com>

**Téléphone pour la France :** du lundi au vendredi (sauf jours fériés) au 01 82 88 01 80.

**Téléphone pour l'Amérique du Nord :** du lundi au vendredi (sauf jours fériés) au +1-800-659-2287

(États-Unis uniquement) ou au +1-619-683-2815 (depuis l'étranger).

**Téléphone pour la Royaume-Uni :** du lundi au vendredi (sauf jours fériés) au 08450 508418.

**Téléphone pour l'Europe (en dehors du Royaume-Uni) :** du lundi au vendredi (sauf jours fériés) au +44(0) 1633 883110.



- N'utilisez cette unité que dans le but pour lequel elle a été conçue.
- Pour prévenir tout risque d'incendie ou de choc électrique, n'exposez pas cette unité à la pluie ou à l'humidité. Ne l'utilisez pas à moins de 9 mètres de l'eau (par exemple une piscine, une baignoire ou un évier).
- Pour éviter tout risque de choc électrique, ne démontez pas cette unité. Toute réparation doit être effectuée uniquement par un personnel qualifié.
- Né vous servez que de vos mains pour faire fonctionner l'unité. Ne mettez pas l'unité en contact avec votre tête ou visage, ou près des os d'une partie quelconque de votre corps.
- Évitez l'emploi prolongé de cette unité. Prenez un peu de repos toutes les 30 minutes.
- Le mauvais usage des batteries de cette unité peut provoquer des fuites et/ou une explosion, ce qui pourrait entraîner des blessures.
- Ce produit contient des petites pièces qui présentent un risque d'étouffement si elles sont avalées. Ce produit est déconseillé aux enfants de moins de 3 ans.

#### CRISES D'ÉPILEPSIE

Certaines personnes peuvent souffrir de crises d'épilepsie ou de voiles noirs déclenchés par le clignotement des lumières à la télévision ou dans les jeux vidéo, même s'ils n'ont jamais eu de crise d'épilepsie auparavant. Il est recommandé à toute personne ayant une crise d'épilepsie, une perte de conscience ou ayant souffert de tout autre symptôme lié à l'épilepsie de consulter un médecin avant de jouer à un jeu vidéo. Les parents doivent savoir quand leurs enfants jouent à un jeu vidéo et les observer régulièrement. Si vous ou votre enfant présente l'un des symptômes suivants, arrêtez le jeu et consultez un médecin : Convulsions. Perte de conscience, ouvements involontaires, Secousses oculaires ou musculaires, Vision altérée, Désorientation.

#### Lorsque vous jouez à un jeu vidéo :

- Asseyez-vous ou tenez-vous aussi loin que possible de l'écran.
- Jouez sur le plus petit écran que vous pouvez trouver.
- Ne jouez pas si vous êtes fatigué ou avec besoin de repos.
- Jouez dans une pièce bien éclairée.
- Faites une pause de 15 minutes toutes les heures.

#### BLESSURES DUES AUX MOUVEMENTS RÉPÉTÉS

Le fait de jouer à des jeux vidéo (et les mouvements répétés qui s'ensuivent) peut rendre votre peau, vos articulations ou vos muscles douloureux. Jouer aux jeux vidéo avec modération peut aider à éviter de tels blessures. De plus : Faites une pause de 10 à 15 minutes toutes les heures, même si vous ne pensez pas en avoir besoin. Si vous commencez à ressentir de la douleur ou de la fatigue dans vos mains, vos poignets ou vos bras, arrêtez de jouer et reposez-vous pendant quelques heures avant de recommencer à jouer. Si la douleur persiste, arrêtez de jouer et consultez un médecin.

#### AVERTISSEMENT DE LA FCC & IC (INDUSTRY CANADA)

Cet appareil répond aux exigences de la section 15 de la réglementation FCC et aux normes RSS sans licence d'Industry Canada. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) Ce périphérique ne doit pas provoquer d'interférences nuisibles et (2) il doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris les interférences susceptibles de causer un dysfonctionnement. Tout changement ou toute modification n'ayant pas été expressément approuvée(e) par l'entité responsable de la conformité peut annuler le droit de l'utilisateur à se servir de cet équipement.

#### Déclaration de la FCC relative à l'exposition au rayonnement électromagnétique :

Ce matériel est conforme aux exigences de la FCC relatives aux limites d'exposition au rayonnement établies dans le cadre d'un environnement non contrôlé.

Cet émetteur ne doit pas être combiné à ou fonctionner simultanément avec une autre antenne ou un autre émetteur.

#### Déclaration d'IC relativement aux radiofréquences :

Cet appareil répond aux exigences lui permettant d'être exempté des limites de l'évaluation de routine exposées à la section 2.5 de la norme RSS 102 et est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux RF établies par la norme RSS-102. Les utilisateurs peuvent obtenir des informations du gouvernement canadien relatives à l'exposition aux RF et à la conformité.

Conformément à la réglementation d'Industry Canada, cet émetteur radio doit uniquement fonctionner à l'aide d'une antenne dont le type et le gain maximum (ou moindre) ont été jugés aptes au fonctionnement avec l'émetteur par Industry Canada. Pour réduire le risque d'interférence radio pour les autres utilisateurs, le type d'antenne et son gain doivent être choisis de façon à ce que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (PIRE) ne dépasse pas celle nécessaire pour une bonne communication.

#### DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ DE L'UE :

Comme exigé, certains de ces produits ont été testés et sont conformes aux exigences aux directives de l'Union Européenne 1999/5/EC, 2002/95/EC, 2002/96/EC, et 2004/108/EC. Le signataire autorisé du constructeur est Mad Catz, Inc., 7480 Mission Valley Road, Suite 101, San Diego, CA 92108.

#### ATTENTION

**RISQUE D'EXPLOSION SI LES PILES SONT REMPLACÉES PAR UN TYPE INCORRECT. JETEZ LES PILES USEES CONFORMÉMENT AUX INSTRUCTIONS.**

©2014 Mad Catz Europe, Ltd. 1-2 Shenley Pavillons, Chalkdell Drive, Shenley Wood, Milton Keynes, Buckinghamshire MK5 6LB, Royaume-Uni (UK). Mad Catz, Micro C.T.R.L.I. GameSmart, et les logos Mad Catz et GameSmart sont des marques de commerce ou des marques déposées de Mad Catz Interactive, Inc., de ses filiales et sociétés affiliées. iPod, iPod touch, iPhone, iPad, iPad mini, et Mac sont des marques d'Apple Inc., déposées aux États-Unis et dans d'autres pays. « Made for iPod », « Made for iPhone » et « Made for iPad » signifient qu'un accessoire électronique a été conçu pour se connecter spécialement à un iPod, iPhone ou iPad, respectivement, et qu'il est certifié par le développeur comme conforme aux normes de performances d'Apple. Apple n'est pas responsable du fonctionnement de cet appareil ni de sa conformité aux normes réglementaires et de sécurité. Notez également que l'utilisation de cet accessoire avec un iPod, iPhone ou iPad peut affecter les performances sans fil. La forme et le design de ce produit sont caractéristiques de la marque Mad Catz Interactive, Inc., de ses filiales et sociétés affiliées. Tous les autres noms et images de produits sont des marques de commerce ou des marques déposées de leurs propriétaires respectifs. Fabriqué en Chine. Tous droits réservés. L'aspect, les fonctionnalités et les spécifications du produit peuvent changer sans préavis. Veuillez conserver cette notice pour référence ultérieure.

Le mot, la marque et les logos Bluetooth® sont la propriété de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. Et toute utilisation de ces marques par Mad Catz, Inc. est faite sous licence. Les autres marques de commerce et les autres appellations commerciales appartiennent à leurs propriétaires respectifs.

Les actions de Mad Catz sont cotées en bourse sur le TSX/NYSE MKT sous le symbole MCZ.

Produit N° 31268 06/2014

### DEUTSCH TECHNISCHER SUPPORT

Probleme - keine Angst, wir lassen Sie nicht im Stich! Wussten Sie, dass fast alle Produkte, die als fehlerhaft an uns zurückgeschickt werden, überhaupt nicht defekt sind? Sie wurden einfachricht richtig installiert! Sollen Sie Probleme mit diesem Produkt haben, besuchen Sie bitte zuerst unsere Website: <http://support.madcatz.com>. Unsere Website, speziell der Bereich Technischer Support, wurde erstellt, damit Sie von Ihrem Mad Catz-Produkt die bestmögliche Leistung erhalten. Sollten Sie trotzdem noch Probleme haben oder kein Internetanschluss haben, dann stehen Ihnen unsere Produktspezialisten im Mad Catz Technical Support Team zur Verfügung, die Sie telefonisch um Rat und Hilfe bitten können. Wir möchten, dass Sie viel Freude an Ihrem Gerät haben. Bitte rufen Sie uns an, falls Sie Probleme oder Fragen haben. Bitte stellen Sie auch sicher, dass Sie alle relevanten Informationen zu Hand haben, bevor Sie anrufen.

**WICHTIG! Lesen Sie vor der Verwendung des Produkts alle produktbegleitenden Informationen sowie im Handbuch Ihres Spielsystems alle sicherheits- und esundheitsbezogenen sowie weitere wichtige Informationen.**

#### BEGRENZTE GEWÄHRLEISTUNG FÜR ZWEI JAHRE

Mad Catz garantiert, dass dieses Produkt für den Garantiezeitraum keine Defekte bei Konstruktion und Material aufweist. Diese auf (2) Tage beschränkte, nicht übertragbare Garantie gilt nur für Sie, den ersten Endverbraucher-Käufer. Wenn ein durch diese Garantie abgedeckter Mangel auftritt UND Sie einen Kaufbeleg vorweisen können, wird das Produkt kostenfrei von Mad Catz wahlweise repariert oder ersetzt.

Die begrenzte Gewährleistung für zwei (2) Jahre von Mad Catz ist für Kunden in Nordamerika und Europa verfügbar. Im Garantiefall besteht der alleinige Anspruch auf die Reparatur oder den Austausch Ihres Mad Catz-Produkts. Die Haftung von Mad Catz übersteigt in keinem Fall den ursprünglichen Kaufpreis des Produkts. Diese Garantie ist nicht anwendbar auf: (a) normale Abnutzung und Verschleiß oder missbräuchliche Nutzung; (b) industrielle, professionelle oder kommerzielle Nutzung; (c) wenn Eingriffe oder Veränderungen am Produkt vorgenommen wurden.

#### NORDAMERIKA UND EUROPA

Gehen Sie folgendermaßen vor, um eine Garantieleistung in Anspruch zu nehmen:

Fordern Sie mit **EINER** der folgenden Methoden eine **Rücksende-Autorisierungsnummer** (Return Authorization Number) vom technischen Support von Mad Catz an:

- Übermitteln Sie auf <http://support.madcatz.com> ein Ticket.
- Setzen Sie sich telefonisch mit dem nächstgelegenen Technischen Supportzentrum von Mad Catz in Verbindung:

**Deutschland:** 089-21094818  
**Großbritannien:** 08450 508418  
**Europa (außerhalb Großbritannienns):** +44(0) 1633 883110  
**Frankreich:** 01 82 88 01 80  
**Spanien:** 93 181 63 94  
**Nordamerika:** 1-800-659-2287 (USA) oder 1-619-683-2815 (außerhalb der USA)

Nachdem Sie Ihre eigene **Rücksende-Autorisierungsnummer** erhalten haben, gehen Sie folgendermaßen vor:

- Sende das Produkt auf eigene Kosten zur Überprüfung an Mad Catz.
- Lege eine Kopie des originalen Kaufbelegs mit Kaufdatum bei.
- Lege eine vollständige Rücksendeadresse mit Telefonnummern für tagsüber und abends bei.

#### TECHNISCHER SUPPORT

Online-Support: <http://support.madcatz.com>

Mo - Fr Telefonisch: 089-21094818

**Telefonnummer für Nordamerika,** Montag bis Freitag (außer an Feiertagen): 1-800-659-2287 (nur USA) oder 1-619-683-2815 (außerhalb der USA).  
**Telefonnummer für Großbritannienn,** Nordamerika, Montag bis Freitag (außer an Feiertagen): 08450 508418.  
**Telefonnummer für Europa (außerhalb Großbritannienns),** Montag bis Freitag (außer an Feiertagen): +44(0) 1633 883110.



- Benutzen Sie die Einheit nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Um den Ausbruch eines Feuers oder eine andere Gefahrensituation zu verhindern, setzen Sie die Einheit weder Regen noch Feuchtigkeit aus. Halten Sie einen ausreichend großen Abstand zu Wasser (ca. 80 cm), z. B. in Schwimmbecken, in Badewannen oder Waschbecken.
- Um elektrischen Schock zu vermeiden, nehmen Sie das Gerät nicht auseinander. Das Gerät darf nur von qualifiziertem Personal gewartet werden.
- Führen Sie, mit Ausnahme der zulässigen Elemente, keine Gegenstände jeglicher Art in das Gerät ein, da sie gefährliche Spannungspunkte berühren oder einen Kurzschluss auslösen können, was zum Ausbruch von Feuer oder elektrischem Schock führen kann.
- Wenn Sie sich müde oder unwohl fühlen oder Schmerzen in Ihrer Hand oder Ihrem Arm haben, beenden Sie unverzüglich die Verwendung der Einheit. Suchen Sie einen Arzt auf, wenn sich Ihr Zustand nicht bessert.
- Bedienen Sie die Einheit ausschließlich mit den Händen. Bringen Sie die Einheit nicht in Kontakt mit Ihrem Kopf oder Ihrem Gesicht oder in die Nähe von anderen Körperteilen.
- Vermeiden Sie eine zu lange Verwendung der Einheit. Legen Sie alle 30 Minuten eine Pause ein.
- Die falsche Verwendung von Batterien in dieser Einheit kann zum Auslaufen der Batterien oder zu ihrer Explosion führen und körperliche Verletzungen zur Folge haben.
- Dieses Produkt enthält Kleinteile, die beim Verschlucken Erstickungsgefahr darstellen. Für Kinder unter 3 Jahren nicht geeignet.

#### WARNUNG – EPILEPTISCHE ANFÄLLE

Bei einigen Personen können durch das blinkende Licht in TV- oder Videospiele/PC epileptische Anfälle oder Bewußtseinsausfälle ausgelöst werden, selbst wenn Sie nie zuvor einen Anfall erlitten haben. Personen, die bereits epileptische Anfälle, epileptische Bewußtseinsstörungen oder andere Symptome, die mit Epilepsie im Zusammenhang stehen, hatten, sollten vor dem Spielen eines Videospieis unbedingt einen Arzt aufsuchen. Eltern sollten Kenntnis haben, dass ihre Kinder Videospiele spielen und sollten regelmäßig nach ihnen sehen. Brechen Sie das Spiel ab, wenn Sie oder Ihr Kind folgende Symptome aufweisen: Krämpfe, Bewusstseinsverlust, Unfreiwillige Bewegungen, Augen-oder Muskelzuckungen, Wahrnehmungsstörungen, Desorientiertheit.

Beim Spielen von Videospiele/PC:

- Sitzen oder stehen Sie von dem Bildschirm so weit wie möglich entfernt.
- Spielein Sie Videospiele auf dem kleinstmöglichen Bildschirm.
- Spielein Sie nicht, wenn Sie müde oder ruhebedürftig sind.
- Spielein Sie in einem gut beleuchteten Raum.
- Machen Sie jede Stunde eine 15-minütige Pause.

#### VERLETZUNGEN DURCH WIEDERHOLTE BEWEGUNGEN

Das Spielen von Videospiele/PC (und die hiermit verbundenen wiederholten Bewegungen), können zu Schmerzen in Ihren Muskeln, Gelenken und der Haut führen. Ein Spielen in Maßen kann solche Schädigungen verhindern. Zusätzlich: Machen Sie jede Stunde eine 10 -15-minütige Pause, selbst wenn Sie denken, dass Sie diese nicht benötigen. Wenn Ihre Hände, Armgelenke oder Arme zu schmerzen beginnen oder überanstrengt oder müde sind, unterbrechen Sie das Spiel für mehrere Stunden, bevor Sie es wieder fortsetzen. Sollte der Schmerz und die Ermüdungsercheinungen andauern, brechen Sie das Spiel ab und konsultieren Sie einen Arzt.

#### EU-KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG:

Wie vorgeschrieben wurden bestimmte dieser Produkt getestet und sie erfüllen die Anforderungen der EG-Richtlinien 1999/5/EG, 2002/95/EG, 2002/96/EG, und 2004/108/EG. Der vom Hersteller autorisierte Unterzeichner ist Mad Catz, Inc., 7480 Mission Valley Road, Suite 101, San Diego, CA 92108.

**ACHTUNG**  
**EXPLOSIONSGEFAHR BEI VERWENDUNG VON FALSCHEN ERSATZBATTERIEN.**  
**BATTERIEN GEMÄSS DER ANLEITUNG ENTSORGEN.**

Mad Catz ist ein börsennotiertes Unternehmen (TSX, NYSE MKT: MCZ).

Produkt Nr. 31268 06/2014

### ESPAÑOL ASISTENCIA TÉCNICA

¿No puede empezar? No se preocupe, ¡aquí estamos para ayudarle! Casi la totalidad de los productos que nos devuelven como averiados no tienen ningún fallo: es simplemente que no se han instalado correctamente. Si experimenta alguna dificultad con este producto, rogamos que visite primeramente nuestro sitio web: <http://support.madcatz.com>. El área de asistencia técnica le proporcionará toda la información que necesita para obtener el mayor rendimiento de su product y debería resolver cualesquiera problemas que pudiese tener.

**IMPORTANTE!** Antes de utilizar este producto, lea toda la información adjunta y el manual de instrucciones de su sistema de juego para la seguridad, la salud y otra información.

#### GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE DOS AÑOS

Mad Catz garantiza que este producto estará libre de defectos en materiales y mano de obra durante la vigencia de la garantía. Se extiende esta garantía limitada de dos (2) años exclusivamente a usted, el comprador original, y no podrá traspasarse a otra persona. Si se presenta algún defecto cubierto por esta garantía Y presenta comprobante de compra, Mad Catz, a su criterio, reparará o repondrá el producto sin cargo alguno.

La garantía limitada de dos (2) años de Mad Catz sólo se aplica a los compradores de Norteamérica y Europa. El único remedio que se ofrece es la reparación o reposición del producto de Mad Catz. La responsabilidad de Mad Catz en ningún caso excederá el precio de compra original del producto. Esta garantía no correspondará a: (a) desgaste normal o mal uso del producto; (b) productos empleados para fines industriales, profesionales o comerciales; (c) productos alterados o modificados.

#### NORTEAMÉRICA Y EUROPA

Para solicitar servicio al amparo de la garantía:

Obtén un número de autorización asignado por el Soporte Técnico de Mad Catz siguiendo **UNO** de los siguientes métodos:

- Enviar un ticket de soporte en <http://support.madcatz.com>
- Llamar al centro de Soporte Técnico de Mad Catz más cercano:

**España:** 93 181 63 94  
**Norteamérica:** +1-800-659-2287 (EE.UU.) o +1-619-683-2815 (fuera de los EE.UU.)  
**Reino Unido:** 08450 508418  
**Europa (fuera del Reino Unido):** +44(0) 1633 883110  
**Francia:** 01 82 88 01 80  
**Alemania:** 089-21094818

